
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in St Bartholomew’s Primary School, Strawberry Lane, LS12 1SF on 

Wednesday, 27th June, 2012 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Stephen McBarron - Bramley & Stanningley Community 

Forum 
Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stannnigley 

Community Forum 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 MINUTES - 21ST MARCH AND 17TH MAY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 21st March and 17th May 2012. 
 

1 - 10 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
following Community Forum meetings: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT 
meeting– 25th March, 17th April and 15th May 
2012; 

• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum 
– 29th March and 31st May 2012. 

 

11 - 
20 

9   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 MINUTES - ALMO INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the ALMO 
Inner West Area Panel meetings held on 13th 
February and 16th April 2012. 
 

21 - 
32 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO AREA 
COMMITTEES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlining 
proposals regarding the appointment of co-optees 
onto the Area Committee. 
 

33 - 
36 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 2012/13 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods presenting a 
final version of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
through which the work of the Environment Locality 
Team will be steered over the 2012-13 municipal 
year. 
 

37 - 
60 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) providing information on crime 
trends, partnership initiatives and future joint 
projects between Leeds City Council and West 
Yorkshire Police in the inner west area of Leeds. 
 

61 - 
68 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 INNER WEST NEIGHBOURHOOD 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive outlining a proposal for the 
development of a Neighbourhood Improvement 
Board covering the four most deprived 
neighbourhoods in the inner west area of Leeds. 
 

69 - 
78 

14   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT PLAN 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
outlining a community engagement plan for the 
West (Inner) Area Committee. 
 

79 - 
84 

15   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 NOMINATIONS TO AREA COMMITTEE SUB 
GROUPS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) setting out options for sub groups in 
the inner west area of Leeds and outlining the role 
of the Elected Member theme champion for Health 
and Community Safety.  The report also seeks 
nominations for Elected Member representatives 
from each Ward to the agreed sub groups and 
theme champions. 
 

85 - 
92 

16   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 WELL-BEING FUND REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive updating Members on the Area 
Committee’s well-being budget, providing 
monitoring information on the well-being funded 
projects completed during the 2011/12 financial 
year and presenting a new well-being fund 
application for consideration by the Area 
Committee. 
 

93 - 
100 

17   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive updating Members on key 
priorities in the inner west area of Leeds since the 
last Area Committee meeting. 
 

101 - 
108 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 

 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Democratic and Central Services) outlining 
the Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected 
Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
requesting Members to determine the 
appointments to those organisations which fall to 
the Area Committee to make an appointment to. 
 

109 - 
122 

19   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 5th September 2012 
(Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, 
Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3DQ) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
St Bartholomew’s Primary School, Strawberry 
Lane, Armley, LS12 1SF 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	��������������������

�

����������	
��	������������
�

������������������	���������
�

�	�������
�

�
	����������	������	�����������

� �
	����������������� �!"���	��
#���������

�
�$������ ��%��� &
����� '���� &"��� �	�� (��	��

�����
�

 ������� �
	������� �� �)�	�	��	������*�		��
�
�
�

��� �������� �!�"��# �$%���
 �������"������������������
	������� �)�	�	��	����*�		����	������
+����	���&���	,��
�

�&� ��%�'"'(��$��!��$(�"� ( ��
������"����	����������	�����	������,��
�

��� �)'�"* ���$�$��	�+'", -���.$%����"����(,�$ �$��
�����������	���������� �������������������
	������ �)�	�	��������	�
����������������������	��"���	"���������	���	�����������,�+�����	������
���"������������ ������������,��
�
	��/0��$��������"���������	�����
	������ �)�	�	�	��������������
 ������������,��
�

�1� �$("�2.%(��$��!���+�	��"2'$��
�����������	���
��������������'-��
�������!�����������
	�����������
(����	�"��"�������	��	������ ������������������	�,����(����	���)��
	�����
�����
����	��
��	�.$�
�

•� ���� ������	��� �� ����	������� "�)�	�� "���� #�����
���� /����	���
������������	���"	��	�������
���
[...]
 Guy Close   

Tel:  0113 24 74356   

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to gain approval of the appointment of co-optees to the Area 
Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that each Area Committee may select 
up to five co-opted members to assist in the discharge of the Committee’s role, in 
accordance with Article 10 of the Constitution. 

2.2 Co-opted members may participate in the debate in the same way as Elected 
Members, but have no voting rights. 

2.3 No co-opted member shall be appointed for a period beyond the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The Inner West Area Committee appoints two co-optees per ward, elected by 
members of the ward forums.  

3.4 Elections for co-optees took place at the Armley forum on 15th May and at the 
Bramley and Stanningley forum on the 31st May. The following co-optees have 
been elected to serve on the Inner West Area Committee in 2012/13:  

Armley Ward: Hazel Boutle and Eric Bowes 

Bramley & Stanningley Ward: Stephen McBarron and Kevin Ritchie 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This report provides Area Committee Members with the opportunity to formally 
consider the possible appointment of co-optees to the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

4.1.2 The provision of co-opted representatives on Area Committees enables 
representatives of the local community to engage in the Committee’s decision 
making process. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 In considering the appointment of co-optees, Members may wish to give 
consideration to ensuring that any co-options are representative of the community 
that the Area Committee covers. 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 Co-opted representation on Area Committees, which enables representatives of 
the loc
[...]
re implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A Service Level Agreement has been drawn up for the delivery of environmental 
services in Inner West Leeds over the 2012/13 municipal year.  

 
2. This report provides final details of the agreement and seeks approval of the document 

which will steer the work of the West and North West (WNW) Environmental Locality 
Team over the next year. 

 

Recommendations 

3.   The Area Committee is asked to approve the attached Service Level Agreement for 
the delivery of delegated environmental services. 

 Report author:  Jason Singh 

Tel:  214 6563 

Agenda Item 11

Page 37



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Area Committee, for approval, a final 
version of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the work of the 
Environmental Locality team will be steered over the year.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At its meeting of 30th March 2011, the Executive Board approved revisions to the 
Area Committee Function Schedules to include a new delegated responsibility for 
Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services. 

2.2 The delegation makes clear the responsibility of Area Committees to negotiate, 
develop and approve a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the service that 
achieves as a minimum, the service standards set by Executive Board. The SLA 
should determine the principles of deployment of the available resources by:  

• the identification of priorities for service delivery annually (both geographical and 
in terms of types of services delivered), 

• the agreement of the most appropriate approaches to be taken to achieve local 
environmental cleanliness and quality. 

2.3 Services
[...]
 Vacancy Agency 

Carrington 
 

Holt Park 
17 Paul Murphy 
18 Lewis Smith 
West Park  
19 Barry Anderson 
20 James Aveyard 
Kirskstall 
21 John Wilson 
22 Glen Pick Union 

Agency Asquithi  
cover 

Headingley  
23.Mortimer  acting up 
cover agency Cali 
24. Huegett  

One Gully vehicle: 
N Grayson & P 
Dalton 
E Casey & P Varley 

P
age 59



P
age 60

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Planning Policy and Improvement  

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 27th June  2012 

Subject: Community Safety Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

Armley, Bramley & Stanningley wards  
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?  Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This reports discusses resent Crime Statistics for Inner  West 

2. Acquisitive crime . Burglary remains a priority for the North West Division and Safer 

Leeds partnership with additional resource allocated to reduce burglary across the city. 

3. Partnership Action Days  

• Targeting partnership actions to tackle concerns of  Anti-social behaviour in Inner  

West  

2. Recommendations 

2.1  The Area Committee is asked to: 

• note the report and offer comment 

3. Purpose of this report 

3.1  This report provides the opportunity for Inspector Mark Wheeler to provide the Inner  

West Area Committee with information on crime trends, partnership initiatives and 

future joint projects between Leeds City Council and West Yorkshire Police in  Inner  

West.  

 

 

Report authors: Gill Hunter & 
Inspector Mark Wheeler  

Tel: 0113 3367868 

Agenda Item 12

Page 61



 

 

4.   Background information 

4.1  The North West Divisional Community Safety Pa
[...]

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. There are four neighbourhoods in the inner West area that are classified as among 
the most deprived in Leeds according to the index of multiple deprivation.  

2. Discussions with partners and Elected Members have recommended a 
Neighbourhoods Improvement Board be established to address the key issues that 
contribute to inequality in these areas.  

3.  The West North West Area Support Team, in partnership with West North West 
Homes, have proposed a multi-agency partnership structure to deliver sustainable 
improvements to services in these neighbourhoods.  

Recommendations 

4.     The Area Committee is asked to: 

i)  Note the content of this report and approve the proposal to establish a 
Neighbourhoods Improvement Board for the Inner West area.  

ii)  Nominate an Elected Member from each ward to work with the Area 
Support Team to develop the Neighbourhoods Improvement Board.  

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 13

Page 69



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out a proposal for a Neighbourhoods Improvement Board for the 
four most deprived neighbourhoods in the inner West Area.  

1.2 It asks the Area Committee to support the initiative and work with partners to drive 
improvement across the inner West area.   

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees in Leeds have the delegated function of Neighbourhood 
Management Co-ordination to agree priority neighbourhoods and to agree and 
monitor Neighbourhood Improvement Plans for the Committee’s area.  

2.2 Since 2006 the West North West Area Support Team and partners have delivered 
small scale improvements in the four priority neighbourhoods of New Wortley and 
Wythers in Armley ward and the Fairfields and Broadleas in Bramley and
[...]
sting resources and administered in 
partnership between the Area Support Team and West North West Homes. The 
Area Committee’s role will be to monitor the overall programme, and approve the 
Neighbourhood Improvement Plan.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 The Area Committee is asked to: 

i) Note the content of this report and approve the proposal to establish a 
Neighbourhoods Improvement Board for the Inner West area.  

ii)  Nominate an Elected Member from each ward to work with the Area 
Support Team to develop the Neighbourhoods Improvement Board.  

7 Background documents1  

7.1  Area Committee Function Schedules 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Inner West Priority Neighbourhood Statistics 
 
Index of Multiple Deprivation 
The chart below shows the Index of Multiple Deprivation ranking for each of the 
priority neighbourhoods. The percentage figure relates to the band the LSOA* falls 
into, e.g. New Wortley West is among the 3% most deprived neighbourhoods in 
England and Wales.  

*LSOA = Lower Super Output Area, a geographical area of around 6000 population.  
 
 

Job Seekers Allowance Claimants 
The chart below shows the percentage of the working age population claiming Job 
Seekers Allowance. 
 

Percentage of population claiming Job Seekers Allowance

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Leeds Ave Broadleas Fairfields New Wortley

East

New Wortley

West

Wythers

Index of Multiple Deprivation 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

Broadleas Fairfields New Wortley

East

New Wortley

West

Wythers

5% 5% 15% 5% 
[...]
 services that are available (financial 
support and affordable warmth provision)  

• To influence and inform decision makers on local needs for future service provision  

• To lobby local energy providers and funding providers to address the needs of 
vulnerable households.  

• To report back to area committee on progress made / highlight issues 
 
To be supported by: 
The lead officer for citywide partnership and locality Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Managers. 
 
 

 

Appendix 2  

Page 92



 

 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Inner West Area Committee 

Date: 27th June 2012 

Subject: Well-Being Fund Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley 
Bramley & Stanningley 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report outlines the inner West revenue budget position for 2012/13, and provides 
monitoring information on projects funded in 2011/12. 

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to: 

i) Note the feedback from projects funded in 2011/12 and; 

ii) Note the current Well-being revenue budget position for the current financial year.  

iii) Consider the application for a community notice board presented at 3.19.  

  

 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  0113 3367871 

Agenda Item 16

Page 93



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is update Members on the Area Committee’s Well-being 
budget.  

1.2 The report also provides monitoring information on the Well-being funded projects 
completed during the last financial year 2011/12.  

1.3 It also presents a new Well-being fund application for a notice board on Armley Town 
Street.  

2 Background infor
[...]
representative may still seek 
support and briefings from Council officers. 

Induction: Partner/external organisations are expected to provide an induction into their 
affairs for newly appointed Council representatives.  In the case of  Strategic and Key 
Partnership Category appointments it is the lead officer’s responsibility to ensure that an 
induction is arranged. 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (West Inner)

Outside Body Charity  

/Trust

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

No of 

places to 

review

Current appointees Cllr  

Y/N

Review 

Period

Last 

App’mnt

Group

ALMO West Inner Area Panel 2 Jun-12 1 Jim McKenna Y Annually Lab

Jun-12 1 Neil Taggart Y Annually Lab

Bramley Poors Allotment Trust Yes 2 Jun-12 1 Mr M Law N 3 years

(3 year term of office) Jun-12 1 Neil Taggart Y 3 years Lab

4 4 3

Number of places 4

Places held pending review 4

Places currently filled beyound June 12 0

Number of places to fill 4

Number of Members in the Committee 

Area

6 Percentage of 

Members on the 

Committee

Notional 

Places 

Allocated

Labour 6 100 3

Liberal Democrat 0 0 0

Conservative 0 0 0

Total 6 3

P
age 121



P
age 122

T
his page is intentionally left blank



St Bartholomew’s Primary School, Strawberry Lane, Armley, LS12 1SF 
 

 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 21st March and 17th May 2012
	Minutes - 17th May 2012

	8 Minutes - Community Forum
	Minutes - Community Forum (b)
	Minutes - Community Forum (c)
	Minutes - Community Forum (d)
	Minutes - Community Forum (e)

	9 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel
	Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel (b)

	10 Appointment of Co-optees to Area Committees
	11 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement 2012/13
	Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement 2012-13 - Appendix a
	Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement 20

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, T Hanley, J Harper, 
A Lowe and J McKenna 

 
 CO-OPTEES:  H Boutle (Armley Community Forum) 
      E Bowes (Armley Community Forum) 

K Ritchie (Bramley and Stanningley Community    
Forum)   

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the June meeting of the West (Inner) 
Area Committee, particularly new Members, Councillor C Gruen and Co-opted 
Member, K Ritchie. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Taggart and Co-opted 
Member, S McBarron. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
  
On this occasion there were no members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting to make representations or ask questions. 
 

5 Community Safety Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which provided the Area Committee with information on crime trends, 
partnership initiatives and future joint projects between Leeds City Council 
and West Yorkshire Police in the inner west area of Leeds. 
 
The following attended the meeting: 
 
- Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

- Inspector Mark Wheeler, West Yorkshire Police. 
 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Significant reduction in burglaries across the inner west area and the 
positive impact of operation optimal. 

• Work undertaken as part of the Armley and Bramley burglary reduction 
plan and a new initiative using outcome based accountability. 

• Reduction in car crime and issuing of warning notices on vehicle 
windscreens, specifically in relation to valuables left on display. 

• Concerns about anti-social behaviour on Armley Town Street. 
• Improvements in public confidence of local policing in the inner west 
area. 

• Concerns raised by local shopkeepers about prostitution on Armley 
Town Street. 

• Concerns about higher than average levels of domestic violence in the 
inner west area.  The police stressed the importance of local 
intelligence. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Harper joined the meeting at 5.15pm during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

6 Minutes - 21st March and 17th May 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 21st March and 17th 
May 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following Community Forum meetings 
be received and noted: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 25th March, 17th April 
and 15th May 2012 

• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum – 29th March and 31st May 
2012. 

 
8 Matters arising from the Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum - 

31st May 2012  
 

2.2 – Grounds Maintenance 
 
Concerns that grass cutting had still not been undertaken at the corner of 
Rodley Lane / Leeds Bradford Road. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

5.3 – Any other business 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the establishment of an In Bloom group for 
Bramley.  The Area Support Team undertook to look into this matter and 
report back. 
 
5.4 – Any other business 
 
The Area Committee was informed that the jubilee events at Hunters Greave 
and Armley Moor had been a great success. 
 

9 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel 
meetings held on 13th February and 16th April 2012, be received and noted. 
 

10 Appointment of Co-optees to Area Committees  
 

The Chief Officer submitted a report which outlined proposals regarding the 
appointment of co-optees onto the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following co-optees be elected to serve on the West 
(Inner) Area Committee: 
 

• Armley Ward – Hazel Boutle and Eric Bowes 
• Bramley and Stanningley Ward: Stephen McBarron and Kevin Ritchie. 

 
11 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement 

2012/13  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
presented the final version of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) through 
which the work of the Environment Locality Team will be steered over the 
2012-13 municipal year. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- West (Inner) Area Committee – Service Level Agreement 2012/13 
- A breakdown of the West North West Locality Budget 
- Current structure of the Locality Team for the West North West area. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Jason Singh, West North West Locality 
Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods, to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Development of ward based plans, particularly in relation to 
environmental enforcement. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

• Concerns about overgrown vegetation on pedestrian routes and the 
need to undertake risk assessments. 

• Confirmation of the commitment to appoint to all posts contained in the 
staff structure (see appendix c to the report). 

• Concerns about the allocation of resources in some areas, particularly 
street cleansing in the Westovers. 

• Gulley cleansing and targeting hotspot areas. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b)  That the West (Inner) Area Committee – Service Level Agreement 
2012/13 for the delivery of delegated environmental services, be approved. 
 

12 Inner West Neighbourhood Improvement Board  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which outlined a proposal for 
the development of a Neighbourhood Improvement Board covering the four 
most deprived neighbourhoods in the inner west area of Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the inner west priority neighbourhood 
statistics. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Jane Maxwell, Area Leader (West North 
West) and Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The key points of discussion were: 
 

• Development of a multi agency approach and promoting the 
involvement of residents to address key issues. 

• The Council’s role in relation to public health. 
• Barriers to educational attainment. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b)  That the proposal to establish a Neighbourhoods Improvement Board for 
the inner west area, be approved. 
(c)  That Councillor Harper, Armley Ward and Councillor C Gruen, Bramley 
and Stanningley Ward, be nominated to work with the Area Support Team to 
develop the Neighbourhoods Improvement Board. 
 

13 Area Committee Community Engagement Plan  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which outlined a community engagement plan for the West 
(Inner) Area Committee. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Chris Dickinson, Area Improvement 
Manager, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
The main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concerns about the suitability of Armley Community Forum’s current 
meeting venue, particularly in relation to poor access and the impact on 
public attendance.  It was suggested that the Area Support Team 
explored the possibility of arranging future meetings in the library area. 

• Clarification that the Area Support Team remained committed to 
supporting Community Forums. 

• Concerns that Bramley Community Forum meetings were not 
particularly well publicised and the need to raise awareness at local 
network meetings and action days. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b)  That a further report on progress made in relation to community 
engagement be submitted to the Area Committee. 
 

14 Nominations to Area Committee Sub Groups  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which set out options for sub groups in the inner west area 
of Leeds. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Customer Access and Performance, 
presented the report and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
Further information about the role of the Community Safety Champion and 
Fuel Poverty Champion was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b)  That the Environmental Sub Group be disbanded and replaced by a 
General Purposes Sub Group, to be chaired by the Area Committee Chair, 
with all 6 Members of the Area Committee being invited to attend 
(c)  That Councillor J McKenna be elected theme champion for Community 
Safety, Councillor Hanley for Fuel Poverty and Councillor Lowe for Health. 
 
(Councillor Lowe withdrew from the meeting at 6.55pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

15 Well-being Fund Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on 
the Area Committee’s well being budget, provided monitoring information on 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

the well being funded projects completed during the 2011/12 financial year 
and presented a new well being application for consideration by the Area 
Committee. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Customer Access and Performance, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted 
(b)  That the following decision be made in relation to an application for well 
being funding that had been submitted: 
 

• Armley Fun Day Committee – Notice Board on Armley Town Street for 
community use – £2,350 – Approved. 

 
16 Area Update Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which updated Members on 
key priorities in the inner west area of Leeds since the Area Committee 
meeting in March 2012. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Customer Access and Performance, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

17 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report which 
outlined the procedure relating to local authority appointments to outside 
bodies and invited Members to consider making appointments to those 
outside bodies detailed within the report. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

• Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 
• Area Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (West Inner) 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted; 
(b)  That approval be given to the following Outside Body appointments being 
made for the 2012/2013 municipal year: 
 

• ALMO West Inner Area Panel – Councillors J McKenna and Taggart 
• Bramley Poors Allotment Trust – Mr M Law and Councillor Taggart. 

 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 5th September, 2012 

 

18 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 5th September 2012 
(Fairfield Community Centre, Fairfield Terrace, Bramley, Leeds, LS13 3DQ) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 7.10pm.) 
 
 
 


